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CHAPTIIR la.  payment of any legal 'debts heretdfore contracted by 
said borough, and, in like manner, to levyspecial taxes 
upon the property named ,  in section' second, for the 
payment of any legal demandsupon the same, coirtrac-
ted previous to the passage' of this act 

Ordinance re- 	§ 11. The ordinance, with the amendments thereto, 
biting to'ine• to restrain swine from running at large, heretofore 

passed by the council of said borough, shall remain 
operative, as to the first ward, but shall not apply to tho 

Proviso.  second ward : Provided, That if; at any time, a majority 
of the trustees of said second ward shall make applica-
tion to the borough council, in writing, to have said 
ordinance and amendments extended over the second 
ward, then said council shall have power to declare the 
same operative in said second ward., and to enforce the 
observance thereof. 

How only taxes § 12. No taxes for borough purposes, or for roads 
collected.  and bridges, shall be collected in either ward of said 

borough, unless the ordinance of said borough, direct-
ing the levy and collection of such taxes, shall receive 
the assent of a majority of the trustees elected for the 
ward in which such taxes are to be collected. 

Limit of taxes. § 13. There shall not be levied or raised at any 
time, in said second ward, any tax for general borough 
purposes, buildings or improvements of any nature, 
more than three hundred dollars in one year. 

Effect. 	§ 14. This law shall take effect on the first Tues- 
day in April next, and all laws inconsistent with the 
provisions hereof, are hereby repealed. 

Approved March'15, 1860. 

[Publicised April 4,1860.) 

CHAPTER 148. 
AN ACT to amend the Charter of the city of Appleton. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and dumbly, do enact as follows: 

Council author- SECTION 1. The common council of said city shall, 
iced to appoint at their first regular meeting after' the annaal charter 
d'", t °"' election, appoint some suitable and competent person 

to be street commissioner of the said city. The person 
so appointed shall hold his office for one year, and un- 
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til his successor is appointed and qualified, unless soon- WrkPTIR 152' 

er removed for cause by the council, and shall discharge 
all the duties required to be done by the aldermen of 
the several wards, by chapter eight of the act of which 
this is amendatory, and by the ameEdments thereto, 
and by any ordinances of said city that are now or 
may hereafter be in force, and all the provisions of said 
chapter, and of the acts amendatory thereto, and of the 
city ordinances relating to street commissioners, shall 
apply to the person so appointed. 

§ 2. The common council shall, by ordinance, fix compensation 
mum. sit oneert the rate of compensation of such street commissioner, 	irecom.. 

which shall not be changed during his term of office. 
§ 3. The expenses of repairing and maintaining Expenses of 

those parts of the roads from Appleton to Menasha, road, how paid
and raised. and from Appleton to Kaukauna and from Appleton 

to New London, by way of C011ege Avenue, as lie 
within the city limits, and of repairing and maintain-
ing the bridges scrdss the great ravine on Court street 
and College Avenue, and such other bridges now or 
hereafter erected, as the common council shall by or-
dinance direct, shall be paid from a fund to be known as 
the road fund, and a tax shall be levied annually on 
all the taxable property in the city, for the purpose of 
such fund, and paid out by the treasurer only on orders 
drawn expressly on said fund. 

§ 3, This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved .March 19, 1860. 

[Published April 7, 1860.] 

CHAPTER 152. 

AN ACT to enable the corporation of the village of Sparta to construct 
sidewalks, and otherwise improve the streets of said village. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and dssernbly, do enact as follows. 

SicarioN 1. Whenever two•thirds of all the resident In  motion  to  
owners of real estate bounding on one or both sides of sidewalks and 
any street or part of street, not less than twenty rods in grading /treats' 
length, in said village, shall desire to have such streets 
graded, or sidewalks erected thereon, and shall make 


